Nevada Department of Corrections
Correctional Population Projection P2013-4
February 2013"

Male % Male In- % Month Female % Outcount Female In. Month Combined Combined
Month Year Total2 Outcount®  House® Change Change Year Totall ‘ House3 Change % Change Year Totall % Outcount?  In-House3 Change % Change
2.1790% 4.0540%
02/13 11,872 2.1790% 11,619 10 0.09% 02/13 1048 4.0540% 1,007 -3 -0.30% 02/13 12,920 294 12,626 7 0.06%
03/13 11,881 2.1790% 11,628 9 0.08% 03/13 1051  4.0540% 1,010 3 0.30% 03/13 12,932 294 12,638 12 0.10%
04/13 11,889 2.1790% 11,635 7 0.06% 04/13 1048 4.0540% 1,007 -3 -0.30% 04/13 12,937 295 12,642 4 0.03%
05/13 11,890 2.1790% 11,636 1 0.01% 05/13 1047 4.0540% 1,006 -1 -0.10% 05/13 12,937 295 12,642 0 0.00%
06/13 11,884 2.1790% 11,631 -5/ -0.04% 06/13 1051  4.0540% 1,010 4 0.40%) 06/13 12,935 294 12,641 -1 -0.01%
07/13 11,893 2.2100% 11,636 5 0.04% 07/13 1049 4.3220% 1,006 -4 -0.40% 07/13 12,942 300 12,642 1 0.01%
08/13 11,901 2.2100% 11,644 8 0.07% 08/13 1052 4.3220% 1008 2 0.20% 08/13 12,953 301 12,652 10 0.08%
09/13 11,906 2.2100% 11,649 5 0.04% 09/13 1056  4.3220% 1012 4 0.40% 09/13 12,962 301 12,661 9 0.07%
10/13 11,903 2.2100% 11,646 -3| -0.03% 10/13 1053  4.3220% 1009 -3 -0.30% 10/13 12,956 301 12,655 -6 -0.05%
11/13 11,911 2.2100% 11,653 7 0.06% 11/13 1052  4.3220% 1008 -1 -0.10% 11/13 12,963 302 12,661 6 0.05%
12/13 11,914 2.2100% 11,656 3 0.03% 12/13 1063  4.3220% 1019 11 1.09% 12/13 12,977 302 12,675 14 0.11%
01/14 11,911 2.2100% 11,653 -3| -0.03% 01/14 1064 4.3220% 1020 1 0.10% 01/14 12,975 302 12,673 -2 -0.02%
02/14 11,916 2.2100% 11,658 5 0.04% 02/14 1059  4.3220% 1015 -5 -0.49% 02/14 12,975 302 12,673 0 0.00%
03/14 11,922 2.2100% 11,664 6 0.05% 03/14 1058  4.3220% 1014 -1 -0.10% 03/14 12,980 302 12,678 5 0.04%
04/14 11,917 2.2100% 11,659 -5/ -0.04% 04/14 1057  4.3220% 1013 -1 -0.10% 04/14 12,974 302 12,672 -6 -0.05%
05/14 11,924 2.2100% 11,666 7 0.06% 05/14 1061 4.3220% 1017 4 0.39% 05/14 12,985 302 12,683 11 0.09%
06/14 11,921 2.2100% 11,663 -3 -0.03% 06/14 1063 4.3220% 1019 2 0.20%) 06/14 12,984 302 12,682 -1 -0.01%
07/14 11,925 2.1940% 11,669 6 0.05% 07/14 1066  4.1880% 1023 4 0.39% 07/14 12,991 299 12,692 10 0.08%
08/14 11,927 2.1940% 11,671 2 0.02% 08/14 1068  4.1880% 1025 2 0.20% 08/14 12,995 299 12,696 4 0.03%
09/14 11,930 2.1940% 11,674 3 0.03% 09/14 1071 4.1880% 1028 3 0.29% 09/14 13,001 299 12,702 6 0.05%
10/14 11,939 2.1940% 11,683 9 0.08% 10/14 1071 4.1880% 1028 0 0.00% 10/14 13,010 299 12,711 9 0.07%
11/14 11,934 2.1940% 11,678 -5/ -0.04% 11/14 1075 4.1880% 1032 4 0.39% 11/14 13,009 299 12,710 -1 -0.01%
12/14 11,943 2.1940% 11,687 9 0.08% 12/14 1076 4.1880% 1033 1 0.10% 12/14 13,019 299 12,720 10 0.08%)
01/15 11,938 2.1940% 11,682 -5/ -0.04% 01/15 1073 4.1880% 1030 -3 -0.29% 01/15 13,011 299 12,712 -8 -0.06%
02/15 11,935 2.1940% 11,679 -3| -0.03% 02/15 1077 4.1880% 1034 4 0.39% 02/15 13,012 299 12,713 1 0.01%
03/15 11,942 2.1940% 11,686 7 0.06% 03/15 1079 4.1880% 1036 2 0.19% 03/15 13,021 299 12,722 9 0.07%
04/15 11,947 2.1940% 11,691 5 0.04% 04/15 1075  4.1880% 1032 -4 -0.39% 04/15 13,022 299 12,723 1 0.01%
05/15 11,946 2.1940% 11,690 -1 -0.01% 05/15 1075 4.1880% 1032 0 0.00% 05/15 13,021 299 12,722 -1 -0.01%
06/15 11,950 2.1940% 11,693 3 0.03% 06/15 1074 4.1880% 1031 -1 -0.10% 06/15 13,024 300 12,724 2 0.02%)
07/15 11,952 2.2020% 11,694 1 0.01% 07/15 1083  4.2550% 1039 8 0.78% 07/15 13,035 302 12,733 9 0.07%
08/15 11,961 2.2020% 11,703 9 0.08% 08/15 1082  4.2550% 1038 -1 -0.10% 08/15 13,043 302 12,741 8 0.06%
09/15 11,970 2.2020% 11,712 9 0.08% 09/15 1079 4.2550% 1035 -3 -0.29% 09/15 13,049 302 12,747 6 0.05%
10/15 11,975 2.2020% 11,717 5 0.04% 10/15 1082 4.2550% 1038 3 0.29% 10/15 13,057 302 12,755 8 0.06%
11/15 11,970 2.2020% 11,712 -5/ -0.04% 11/15 1088  4.2550% 1044 6 0.58% 11/15 13,058 302 12,756 1 0.01%
12/15 11,972 2.2020% 11,714 2 0.02% 12/15 1085  4.2550% 1041 -3 -0.29% 12/15 13,057 302 12,755 -1 -0.01%
01/16 11,972 2.2020% 11,714 0 0.00% 01/16 1087  4.2550% 1043 2 0.19% 01/16 13,059 302 12,757 2 0.02%
02/16 11,980 2.2020% 11,722 8 0.07% 02/16 1082  4.2550% 1038 -5 -0.48% 02/16 13,062 302 12,760 3 0.02%
03/16 11,985 2.2020% 11,727 5 0.04% 03/16 1085  4.2550% 1041 3 0.29% 03/16 13,070 302 12,768 8 0.06%
04/16 11,983 2.2020% 11,725 -2| -0.02% 04/16 1086  4.2550% 1042 1 0.10% 04/16 13,069 302 12,767 -1 -0.01%
05/16 12,002 2.2020% 11,743 18 0.15% 05/16 1088  4.2550% 1044 2 0.19% 05/16 13,090 303 12,787 20 0.16%
06/16 12,015 2.2020% 11,756 13 0.11% 06/16 1090  4.2550% 1046 2 0.19% 06/16 13,105 303 12,802 15 0.12%
07/16 12,018 2.1980% 11,760 4/ 0.03% 07/16 1088  4.2215% 1044 -2 -0.19% 07/16 13,106 302 12,804 2 0.02%
08/16 12,025 2.1980% 11,766 6 0.05% 08/16 1090 4.2215% 1046 2 0.19% 08/16 13,115 303 12,812 8 0.06%
09/16 12,021 2.1980% 11,762 -4/ -0.03% 09/16 1092 4.2215% 1048 2 0.19% 09/16 13,113 303 12,810 -2 -0.02%
10/16 12,027 2.1980% 11,768 6 0.05% 10/16 1091 4.2215% 1047 -1 -0.10% 10/16 13,118 303 12,815 5 0.04%
11/16 12,028 2.1980% 11,769 1 0.01% 11/16 1093 4.2215% 1049 2 0.19% 11/16 13,121 303 12,818 3 0.02%
12/16 12,028 2.1980% 11,769 0 0.00% 12/16 1093 4.2215% 1049 0 0.00% 12/16 13,121 303 12,818 0 0.00%
01/17 12,038 2.1980% 11,779 10 0.08% 01/17 1082 4.2215% 1038 -11 -1.05% 01/17 13,120 303 12,817 -1 -0.01%
02/17 12,077 2.1980% 11,817 38 0.32% 02/17 1093 4.2215% 1049 11 1.06% 02/17 13,170 304 12,866 49 0.38%
03/17 12,104 2.1980% 11,844 27| 0.23% 03/17 1089  4.2215% 1045 -4 -0.38% 03/17 13,193 304 12,889 23 0.18%
04/17 12,107 2.1980% 11,847 3 0.03% 04/17 1095 4.2215% 1051 6 0.57% 04/17 13,202 304 12,898 9 0.07%
05/17 12,120 2.1980% 11,859 12| 0.10% 05/17 1098 4.2215% 1054 3 0.29% 05/17 13,218 305 12,913 15 0.12%
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2.1980% -0.04% 4.2215% 0.28%) -0.02%

07/17 12,126 2.2000% 11,865 11 0.09% 07/17 1092 4.2383% 1048 -9 -0.85% 07/17 13,218 305 12,913 2 0.02%
08/17 12,130 2.2000% 11,869 4/ 0.03% 08/17 1095  4.2383% 1050 2 0.19% 08/17 13,225 306 12,919 6 0.05%
09/17 12,133 2.2000% 11,872 3 0.03% 09/17 1100 4.2383% 1055 5 0.48% 09/17 13,233 306 12,927 8 0.06%
10/17 12,120 2.2000% 11,859 -13) -0.11% 10/17 1095  4.2383% 1050 -5 -0.47% 10/17 13,215 306 12,909 -18 -0.14%
11/17 12,125 2.2000% 11,864 5 0.04% 11/17 1093 4.2383% 1049 -1 -0.10% 11/17 13,218 305 12,913 4 0.03%
12/17 12,132 2.2000% 11,871 7 0.06% 12/17 1102 4.2383% 1057 8 0.76% 12/17 13,234 306 12,928 15 0.12%
01/18 12,147 2.2000% 11,886 15 0.13% 01/18 1101 4.2383% 1056 -1 -0.09% 01/18 13,248 306 12,942 14 0.11%
02/18 12,142 2.2000% 11,881 -5/ -0.04% 02/18 1100  4.2383% 1055 -1 -0.09% 02/18 13,242 306 12,936 -6 -0.05%
03/18 12,153 2.2000% 11,891 10 0.08% 03/18 1097  4.2383% 1052 -3 -0.28% 03/18 13,250 307 12,943 7 0.05%
04/18 12,160 2.2000% 11,898 7 0.06% 04/18 1101 4.2383% 1056 4 0.38% 04/18 13,261 307 12,954 11 0.08%
05/18 12,166 2.2000% 11,904 6 0.05% 05/18 1103 4.2383% 1058 2 0.19% 05/18 13,269 307 12,962 8 0.06%
06/18 12,163 2.2000% 11,901 -3 -0.03% 06/18 1113 4.2383% 1068 10 0.95%) 06/18 13,276 307 12,969 7 0.05%)
07/18 12,177 2.1990% 11,915 14 0.12% 07/18 1112 4.2299% 1067 -1 -0.09% 07/18 13,289 307 12,982 13 0.10%
08/18 12,180 2.1990% 11,918 3 0.03% 08/18 1117 4.2299% 1072 5 0.47% 08/18 13,297 307 12,990 8 0.06%
09/18 12,188 2.1990% 11,926 8 0.07% 09/18 1123 4.2299% 1077 5 0.47% 09/18 13,311 308 13,003 13 0.10%
10/18 12,183 2.1990% 11,921 -5/ -0.04% 10/18 1126  4.2299% 1080 3 0.28%) 10/18 13,309 308 13,001 -2 -0.02%
11/18 12,206 2.1990% 11,943 22| 0.18% 11/18 1118 4.2299% 1073 -7 -0.65% 11/18 13,324 308 13,016 15 0.12%
12/18 12,193 2.1990% 11,931 -12) -0.10% 12/18 1120  4.2299% 1075 2 0.19% 12/18 13,313 307 13,006 -10 -0.08%
01/19 12,196 2.1990% 11,934 3 0.03% 01/19 1125 4.2299% 1079 4 0.37% 01/19 13,321 308 13,013 7 0.05%
02/19 12,199 2.1990% 11,937 3 0.03% 02/19 1125 4.2299% 1079 0 0.00% 02/19 13,324 308 13,016 3 0.02%
03/19 12,200 2.1990% 11,937 0 0.00% 03/19 1126  4.2299% 1080 1 0.09% 03/19 13,326 309 13,017 1 0.01%
04/19 12,207 2.1990% 11,944 7 0.06% 04/19 1131 4.2299% 1085 5 0.46% 04/19 13,338 309 13,029 12 0.09%
05/19 12,206 2.1990% 11,943 -1 -0.01% 05/19 1129 4.2299% 1083 -2 -0.18% 05/19 13,335 309 13,026 -3 -0.02%
06/19 12,195 2.1990% 11,933 -10, -0.08% 06/19 1134 4.2299% 1088 5 0.46% 06/19 13,329 308 13,021 -5 -0.04%
07/19 12,198 2.1990% 11,936 3 0.03% 07/19 1134 4.2341% 1088 0 0.00% 07/19 13,332 308 13,024 3 0.02%
08/19 12,201 2.1990% 11,938 2 0.02% 08/19 1131  4.2341% 1085 -3 -0.28% 08/19 13,332 309 13,023 -1 -0.01%
09/19 12,217 2.1990% 11,954 16 0.13% 09/19 1132  4.2341% 1086 1 0.09% 09/19 13,349 309 13,040 17 0.13%
10/19 12,212 2.1990% 11,949 -5/ -0.04% 10/19 1128 4.2341% 1082 -4 -0.37% 10/19 13,340 309 13,031 -9 -0.07%
11/19 12,212 2.1990% 11,949 0 0.00% 11/19 1136  4.2341% 1090 8 0.74% 11/19 13,348 309 13,039 8 0.06%
12/19 12,213 2.1990% 11,950 1 0.01% 12/19 1132  4.2341% 1086 -4 -0.37% 12/19 13,345 309 13,036 -3 -0.02%
01/20 12,215 2.1990% 11,952 2 0.02% 01/20 1137  4.2341% 1091 5 0.46% 01/20 13,352 309 13,043 7 0.05%
02/20 12,224 2.1990% 11,961 9 0.08% 02/20 1136  4.2341% 1090 -1 -0.09% 02/20 13,360 309 13,051 8 0.06%
03/20 12,228 2.1990% 11,965 4/ 0.03% 03/20 1141 4.2341% 1095 5 0.46% 03/20 13,369 309 13,060 9 0.07%
04/20 12,232 2.1990% 11,969 4/ 0.03% 04/20 1139  4.2341% 1093 -2 -0.18% 04/20 13,371 309 13,062 2 0.02%
05/20 12,246 2.1990% 11,983 14 0.12% 05/20 1141 4.2341% 1095 2 0.18% 05/20 13,387 309 13,078 16 0.12%
06/20 12,241 2.1990% 11,978 -5/ -0.04% 06/20 1139 4.2341% 1093 -2 -0.18% 06/20 13,380 309 13,071 -7 -0.05%
07/20 12,245 2.1990% 11,982 4/ 0.03% 07/20 1142 4.2320% 1096 3 0.27% 07/20 13,387 309 13,078 7 0.05%
08/20 12,250 2.1990% 11,986 4/ 0.03% 08/20 1147 4.2320% 1100 4 0.36% 08/20 13,397 311 13,086 8 0.06%
09/20 12,249 2.1990% 11,985 -1 -0.01% 09/20 1142 4.2320% 1096 -4 -0.36% 09/20 13,391 310 13,081 -5 -0.04%
10/20 12,252 2.1990% 11,988 3 0.03% 10/20 1147 4.2320% 1100 4 0.36% 10/20 13,399 311 13,088 7 0.05%
11/20 12,265 2.1990% 12,001 13 0.11% 11/20 1142 4.2320% 1096 -4 -0.36% 11/20 13,407 310 13,097 9 0.07%
12/20 12,260 2.1990% 11,996 -5/ -0.04% 12/20 1146 4.2320% 1099 3 0.27% 12/20 13,406 311 13,095 -2 -0.02%
01/21 12,265 2.1990% 12,001 5 0.04% 01/21 1144  4.2320% 1098 -1 -0.09% 01/21 13,409 310 13,099 4 0.03%
02/21 12,267 2.1990% 12,003 2 0.02% 02/21 1145 4.2320% 1099 1 0.09% 02/21 13,412 310 13,102 3 0.02%
03/21 12,275 2.1990% 12,011 8 0.07% 03/21 1143 4.2320% 1097 -2 -0.18% 03/21 13,418 310 13,108 6 0.05%
04/21 12,283 2.1990% 12,019 8 0.07% 04/21 1143 4.2320% 1097 0 0.00% 04/21 13,426 310 13,116 8 0.06%
05/21 12,284 2.1990% 12,020 1 0.01% 05/21 1144  4.2320% 1098 1 0.09% 05/21 13,428 310 13,118 2 0.02%
06/21 12,282 2.1990% 12,018 -2| -0.02% 06/21 1153 4.2320% 1106 8 0.73% 06/21 13,435 311 13,124 6 0.05%)
07/21 12,277 2.1990% 12,013 -5/ -0.04% 07/21 1156  4.2330% 1109 3 0.27% 07/21 13,433 311 13,122 -2 -0.02%
08/21 12,276 2.1990% 12,012 -1 -0.01% 08/21 1160  4.2330% 1113 4 0.36% 08/21 13,436 311 13,125 3 0.02%
09/21 12,266 2.1990% 12,002 -10, -0.08% 09/21 1159  4.2330% 1112 -1 -0.09% 09/21 13,425 311 13,114 -11 -0.08%
10/21 12,280 2.1990% 12,016 14| 0.12% 10/21 1162] 4.2330% 1115 3 0.27% 10/21 13,442 311 13,131 17 0.13%
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11/21 12,286 | 2.1990% 12,022 6 0.05% 11/21 1155  4.2330% -0.63% 11/21 13,441 13,130 -0.01%
12/21 12,292 | 2.1990% 12,028 6/ 0.05% 12/21 1158]  4.2330% 1111 3 0.27% 12/21 13,450 311 13,139 9 0.07%
01/22] 12,300 | 2.1990% 12,035 7] 0.06% 01/22 1155  4.2330% 1108 3 -027%| o1/22 13,455 312 13,143 4 0.03%
02/22] 12,292 2.1990% 12,028 -7 -0.06% 02/22 1159]  4.2330% 1112 4 0.36%|  02/22 13,451 311 13,140 -3 -0.02%
03/22] 12,297 | 2.1990% 12,032 4] 0.03% 03/22 1164] 4.2330% 1117 5 0.45%|  03/22 13,461 312] 13,149 9 0.07%
04/22] 12,291 2.1990% 12,027 5 -0.04% 04/22 1166] 4.2330% 1119 2 0.18%|  04/22 13,457 311 13,146 -3 -0.02%
05/22] 12,305 2.1990% 12,040 13| 0.11% 05/22 1164] 4.2330% 1117 2 -018%|  05/22 13,469 312] 13,157 11 0.08%
06/22] 12,310 2.1990% 12,045 5 0.04% 06/22 1160 4.2330% 1113 -4 -0.36%|  06/22 13,470 312 13,158 1 0.01%
07/22] 12,322 2.1990% 12,057 12| 0.10% 07/22 1159]  4.2330% 1112 -1 -0.09%|  o07/22 13,481 312 13,169 11 0.08%
08/22] 12,326 2.1990% 12,061 4] 0.03% 08/22 1160 4.2330% 1113 1 0.09%|  08/22 13,486 312 13,174 5 0.04%
09/22] 12,330 | 2.1990% 12,065 4] 0.03% 09/22 1158]  4.2330% 1111 2 -018%|  09/22 13,488 312 13,176 2 0.02%
10/22] 12,334 | 2.1990% 12,069 4] 0.03% 10/22 1173 4.2330% 1125 14 1.26% 10/22 13,507 313 13,104 18 0.14%
11722 12,332 | 2.1990% 12,067 2 -0.02% 11/22 1171]  4.2330% 1123 2 -0.18% 11/22 13,503 313 13,190 -4 -0.03%
12/22] 12,331 | 2.1990% 12,066 -1 -0.01% 12122 1169 4.2330% 1122 -1 -0.09% 12122 13,500 312 13,188 2 -0.02%
01/23] 12,362 | 2.1990% 12,096 30| 0.25% 01/23 1174  4.2330% 1126 4 0.36%|  01/23 13,536 314 13,222 34 0.26%
02/23] 12,382 2.1990% 12,116 20| 0.17% 02/23 1172  4.2330% 1124 2 -0.18%|  02/23 13,554 314 13,240 18 0.14%
03/23] 12,385 2.1990% 12,119 3] 0.02% 03/23 1168] 4.2330% 1121 3 -027%| 03723 13,553 313] 13,240 0 0.00%
04/23] 12,376 2.1990% 12,110 9 -0.07% 04/23 1174 4.2330% 1126 5 0.45%)|  04/23 13,550 314 13,236 -4 -0.03%
05/23] 12,379 | 2.1990% 12,113 3] 0.02% 05/23 1175 4.2330% 1127 1 0.09%|  05/23 13,554 314 13,240 4 0.03%
06/23] 12,385 2.1990% 12,119 6/ 0.05% 06/23 1169 4.2330% 1122 5 -0.44%|  06/23 13,554 313 13241 1 0.01%
07/23] 12,381 2.1990% 12,115 -4 -0.03% 07/23 1174]  4.2330% 1126 4 0.36%|  07/23 13,555 314 13,241 0 0.00%
08/23] 12,389 2.1990% 12,122 7] 0.06% 08/23 1179  4.2330% 1131 5 0.44%|  08/23 13,568 315 13,253 12 0.09%
09/23] 12,390 | 2.1990% 12,123 1 0.01% 09/23 1180  4.2330% 1132 1 0.09%|  09/23 13,570 315 13,255 2 0.02%
1023 12,398 | 2.1990% 12,131 8 0.07% 10/23 1182  4.2330% 1134 2 0.18% 10/23 13,580 315 13,265 10 0.08%
11/23] 12,410 | 2.1990% 12,143 12| 0.10% 11/23 1179]  4.2330% 1131 3 -0.26% 11/23 13,589 315 13,274 9 0.07%
1223 12,406 | 2.1990% 12,139 -4 -0.03% 12123 1182 4.2330% 1134 3 0.27% 12123 13,588 315 13,273 -1 -0.01%
FYuo:  Average 2.1999% 11873.82  4.07 0.03%  FYu: Average  4.239% 0.93 0.00 [ Average 306.41 5.00 0.04%

The total population forecast was derived by the JFA Institute in
February 2013.

>The outcount was forecast by the NDOC from five years of actual
historical data.

3The in-house population is the net of the total population exempt
from the population on escape, serving a sentence out of state, or
in residential confinement.
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FY current 11631 1010 12641
Fyl 11663 0.28% 1019 0.9% 12682 0.32%
FY 2 t4n) 11693 0.26% 1031 0.89% 12724 0.33%
Fy3 11756 0.54% 1046 2.0% 12802 0.61%
Fy 4 11854 0.83% 1057 0.7% 12911 0.85%
Fy5 11901 0.40% 1068 1.1% 12969 0.45%
Fy 6 11933 0.27% 1088 1.0% 13021 0.40%
Fy7 11978 0.38% 1093 1.9% 13071 0.38%
Fy 8 12018 0.33% 1106 0.5% 13124 0.41%
Fy9 12045 0.22% 1113 1.2% 13158 0.26%
Fy 10 12119 0.61% 1122 0.6% 13241 0.63%

Population Males Females Total

Ten-Year
Average 11,896 1,074 12,970

Numeric Change 488 112 600

Percentage

Change 4.20% 11.1% 4.75%

Average Annual

Percentage

Change 0.41% 1.07% 0.46%




Nevada Department of Corrections
Ten-Y ear Population Projection (Unadjusted)”
P2013-4

Total Male and Female Population

January February March April May June July August September October November December Change % Change
2013 12,913 12,920 12,932 12,937 12,937 12,935 12,942 12,953 12,962 12,956 12,963 12,977 - -
2014 12,975 12,975 12,980 12,974 12,985 12,984 12,991 12,995 13,001 13,010 13,009 13,019 42 0.32%
2015 13,011 13,012 13,021 13,022 13,021 13,024 13,035 13,043 13,049 13,057 13,058 13,057 38 0.29%
2016 13,059 13,062 13,070 13,069 13,090 13,105 13,106 13,115 13,113 13,118 13,121 13,121 64 0.49%
2017 13,120 13,170 13,193 13,202 13,218 13,217 13,218 13,225 13,233 13,215 13,218 13,234 113 0.86%
2018 13,248 13,242 13,250 13,261 13,269 13,276 13,289 13,297 13,311 13,309 13,324 13,313 79 0.60%
2019 13,321 13,324 13,326 13,338 13,335 13,329 13,332 13,332 13,349 13,340 13,348 13,345 32 0.24%
2020 13,352 13,360 13,369 13,371 13,387 13,380 13,387 13,397 13,391 13,399 13,407 13,406 61 0.46%
2021 13,409 13,412 13,418 13,426 13,428 13,435 13,433 13,436 13,425 13,442 13,441 13,450 44 0.33%
2022 13,455 13,451 13,461 13,457 13,469 13,470 13,481 13,486 13,488 13,507 13,503 13,500 50 0.37%
2023 13,536 13,554 13,553 13,550 13,554 13,554 13,555 13,568 13,570 13,580 13,589 13,588 88 0.65%

Total Male Populatio

February July August October November % Change
2013 11,862 11,872 11,881 11,889 11,890 11,884 11,893 11,901 11,906 11,903 11,911 11,914 - -
2014 11,911 11,916 11,922 11,917 11,924 11,921 11,925 11,927 11,930 11,939 11,934 11,943 29 0.24%
2015 11,938 11,935 11,942 11,947 11,946 11,950 11,952 11,961 11,970 11,975 11,970 11,972 29 0.24%
2016 11,972 11,980 11,985 11,983 12,002 12,015 12,018 12,025 12,021 12,027 12,028 12,028 56 0.47%
2017 12,038 12,077 12,104 12,107 12,120 12,115 12,126 12,130 12,133 12,120 12,125 12,132 104 0.86%
2018 12,147 12,142 12,153 12,160 12,166 12,163 12,177 12,180 12,188 12,183 12,206 12,193 61 0.50%
2019 12,196 12,199 12,200 12,207 12,206 12,195 12,198 12,201 12,217 12,212 12,212 12,213 20 0.16%
2020 12,215 12,224 12,228 12,232 12,246 12,241 12,245 12,250 12,249 12,252 12,265 12,260 47 0.38%
2021 12,265 12,267 12,275 12,283 12,284 12,282 12,277 12,276 12,266 12,280 12,286 12,292 32 0.26%
2022 12,300 12,292 12,297 12,291 12,305 12,310 12,322 12,326 12,330 12,334 12,332 12,331 39 0.32%
2023 12,362 12,382 12,385 12,376 12,379 12,385 12,381 12,389 12,390 12,398 12,410 12,406 75 0.61%
Total Female Population
February July August September October November % Change
2013 1,051 1,048 1,051 1,048 1,047 1,051 1,049 1,052 1,056 1,053 1,052 1,063 - -
2014 1,064 1,059 1,058 1,057 1,061 1,063 1,066 1,068 1,071 1,071 1,075 1,076 13 1.22%
2015 1,073 1,077 1,079 1,075 1,075 1,074 1,083 1,082 1,079 1,082 1,088 1,085 9 0.84%
2016 1,087 1,082 1,085 1,086 1,088 1,090 1,088 1,090 1,092 1,091 1,093 1,093 8 0.74%
2017 1,082 1,093 1,089 1,095 1,098 1,102 1,092 1,095 1,100 1,095 1,093 1,102 9 0.82%
2018 1,101 1,100 1,097 1,101 1,103 1,113 1,112 1,117 1,123 1,126 1,118 1,120 18 1.63%
2019 1,125 1,125 1,126 1,131 1,129 1,134 1,134 1,131 1,132 1,128 1,136 1,132 12 1.07%
2020 1,137 1,136 1,141 1,139 1,141 1,139 1,142 1,147 1,142 1,147 1,142 1,146 14 1.24%
2021 1,144 1,145 1,143 1,143 1,144 1,153 1,156 1,160 1,159 1,162 1,155 1,158 12 1.05%
2022 1,155 1,159 1,164 1,166 1,164 1,160 1,159 1,160 1,158 1,173 1171 1,169 11 0.95%
2023 1,174 1,172 1,168 1,174 1,175 1,169 1,174 1,179 1,180 1,182 1,179 1,182 13 1.11%

“Thetotal population forecast was derived by the JFA Ingtitutein

February 2013.




Nevada Department of Corrections
Ten-Year Correctional Population Forecast (Adjusted to In-House)1
P2013-4

In-House Male and Female Population

REGUETRY February March April \EW June July August September October November December Change % Change

2013 11,609 11,619 11,628| 11,635 11,636 11,631 11,636 11,644 11,649 11,646 11,653 11,656

2014 11,653 11,658 11,664| 11,659 11,666 11,663 11,669 11,671 11,674 11,683 11,678 11,687 31 0.27%
2015 11,682 11,679 11,686) 11,691 11,690 11,693 11,694 11,703 11,712 11,717 11,712 11,714 27 0.23%
2016 11,714 11,722 11,727) 11,725 11,743 11,756 11,760 11,766 11,762 11,768 11,769 11,769 55 0.47%
2017 11,779 11,817 11,844| 11,847 11,859 11,854 11,865 11,869 11,872 11,859 11,864 11,871 102 0.87%
2018 11,886 11,881 11,891| 11,898 11,904 11,901 11,915 11,918 11,926 11,921 11,943 11,931 60 0.51%
2019 11,934 11,937 11,937| 11,944 11,943 11,933 11,936 11,938 11,954 11,949 11,949 11,950 19 0.16%
2020 11,952 11,961 11,965| 11,969 11,983 11,978 11,982 11,986 11,985 11,988 12,001 11,996 46 0.38%
2021 12,001 12,003 12,011 12,019 12,020 12,018 12,013 12,012 12,002 12,016 12,022 12,028 32 0.27%
2022 12,035 12,028 12,032 12,027 12,040 12,045 12,057 12,061 12,065 12,069 12,067 12,066 38 0.32%
2023 12,096 12,116 12,119] 12,110 12,113 12,119 12,115 12,122 12,123 12,131 12,143 12,139 73 0.61%

In-House Male Population

REGUETRY February July August September October November December % Change
2013 11,609 11,619 11,628| 11,635 11,636 11,631 11,636 11,644 11,649 11,646 11,653 11,656 - -
2014 11,653 11,658 11,664| 11,659 11,666 11,663 11,669 11,671 11,674 11,683 11,678 11,687 31 0.27%
2015 11,682 11,679 11,686) 11,691 11,690 11,693 11,694 11,703 11,712 11,717 11,712 11,714 27 0.23%
2016 11,714 11,722 11,727] 11,725 11,743 11,756 11,760 11,766 11,762 11,768 11,769 11,769 55 0.47%
2017 11,779 11,817 11,844| 11,847 11,859 11,854 11,865 11,869 11,872 11,859 11,864 11,871 102 0.87%
2018 11,886 11,881 11,891| 11,898 11,904 11,901 11,915 11,918 11,926 11,921 11,943 11,931 60 0.51%
2019 11,934 11,937 11,937| 11,944 11,943 11,933 11,936 11,938 11,954 11,949 11,949 11,950 19 0.16%
2020 11,952 11,961 11,965| 11,969 11,983 11,978 11,982 11,986 11,985 11,988 12,001 11,996 46 0.38%
2021 12,001 12,003 12,011 12,019 12,020 12,018 12,013 12,012 12,002 12,016 12,022 12,028 32 0.27%
2022 12,035 12,028 12,032 12,027 12,040 12,045 12,057 12,061 12,065 12,069 12,067 12,066 38 0.32%
2023 12,096 12,116 12,119] 12,110 12,113 12,119 12,115 12,122 12,123 12,131 12,143 12,139 73 0.61%

In-House Female Population

REGUETRY February March July August September October November December Change % Change

2013 1,010 1,007 1,010 1,007

2014 1,020 1,015 1,014 1,013 1,017 1,019 1,023 1,025 1,028 1,028 1,032 1,033 14 1.37%
2015 1,030 1,034 1,036 1,032 1,032 1,031 1,039 1,038 1,035 1,038 1,044 1,041 8 0.77%
2016 1,043 1,038 1,041 1,042 1,044 1,046 1,044 1,046 1,048 1,047 1,049 1,049 8 0.77%
2017 1,038 1,049 1,045 1,051 1,054 1,057 1,048 1,050 1,055 1,050 1,049 1,057 8 0.76%
2018 1,056 1,055 1,052 1,056 1,058 1,068 1,067 1,072 1,077 1,080 1,073 1,075 18 1.70%
2019 1,079 1,079 1,080 1,085 1,083 1,088 1,088 1,085 1,086 1,082 1,090 1,086 11 1.02%
2020 1,091 1,090 1,095 1,093 1,095 1,093 1,096 1,100 1,096 1,100 1,096 1,099 13 1.20%
2021 1,098 1,099 1,097 1,097 1,098 1,106 1,109 1,113 1,112 1,115 1,108 1,111 12 1.09%
2022 1,108 1,112 1,117 1,119 1,117 1,113 1,112 1,113 1,111 1,125 1,123 1,122 11 0.99%
2023 1,126 1,124 1,121 1,126 1,127 1,122 1,126 1,131 1,132 1,134 1,131 1,134 12 1.07%

“The in-house population is the net of the total population exempt
from the population on escape, serving a sentence out of state, or
in residential confinement.



